6009.007

Repoit

Remedial Action Plan for a Limited
Residential Closure

Windiate Park
Flint, Michigan

February 1996

OBRIEN & GERE
—_— CNGINEERS, INC.

35500 Orchard Hill Place
Suite 300
Noviy, MI 48375



Contents

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

............................................ iii
FIgures .. ..ottt ittt iy iii
Appendices .. ... . e e iii
L Introduction .............2 L 0 oo, 1

11 General ....... i 2

1.2. Description of Keniedial Action Plan .......... 2
2, Site Specifics .00 . G i e e 3

2.1, Site Descriphicn . ... 05 i e 3

2280 History ... O e 4

2.4\ Natore and Extent of Fill Material and Related

Substances . 4

24, Property ONHIZ . o v e 5

2S5 lnture UJse ., ... 5
3. RemedialAction ............... ..o, 6

31 General ... i e 6

32. Changestothe RAP ...................... 7

3.3. Soil Cover Construction Activities ............ 7

3.4. Attainment of Closure Criteria .............. 8

3.4.1. Leaching of Substances to Ground
Water ... 9
3.4.2. Migration of Substances to Surface
Water ....... ... 9
3.4.3. Inhalation of Substances ............. 9
3.4.4. TIngestion and Direct Contact ......... 10
3.4.5. Summary of Closure Criteria
Attainment ...................... 10
4. Deed Restrictions . ... ... .. covueir i 11
4,1, Land Use Restrictions ..................... 11
4.2, Agreement Between Involved Parties for RAP
Implementation . .............. ... ..., 12
i Report:  February 13, 1996

Novizgmrap.rep



Remedial Action Plan

5. MaintenancePlan ...............
6. Schedule of Implementation ........

7. Summary of the Remedial Action Plan

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

Report: February 13, 1996
Novi:zgmrap.rep



Contents

Tables

Figures

Appendices

6-1

L RN FL I &

B Q TmmgaowEe

Inspection Schedule

Site Location Map

Site Plan

Approximate Extent of Fill Pian
Geologic Cross Section

Depth of Soil Cover Plan

Initial Report on the Windiate Park Health Survey

Blood 'Lead Level Survey Data

MDEQ Correspondence Letter (September 25, 1995)

Soil Cover Material Laboratory Reports

MDEQ Correspondence Letter (November 3,1995)

GM - City of Flint Remediation Agreement and Covenant
Not to Sue

GM - Genesee County Drain Commission Consent
Agreement

Windiate Park Maintenance Checklist

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.

i Report:  February 13, 1996
Novi:gmrap.rep



1. Introduction

This Report is the final Remedial Action Plan (RAP) for the
Windiate Park (Park) property located in Flint, Michigan. This RAP
is one of two RAPs that will address the environmental conditions in
the Windiate Park/Dixieland Subdivision. This RAP addresses the
property within the limits of the Park. A RAP for residential areas
outside the Park is under development.

The remedial program was perfdrmed in three phases: the Remedial
Investigation (RI), the Feasibility Study (FS), and the Remedial
Action Plan (RAP). The RI served as the mechanism to collect data
to characterize site'conditions, identify-the nature and extent of
environmental dshpact,c{aciuding Substatices of Potential Concern
(SOPCs) and assess risk to human health. In addition to the risk
assessment” prepared as patt) of the Remedial Investigation/
Feasibility Sindy (RI/FSjReport, a health survey and a blood lead
level survey were performed by the Michigan Department of Public
Health and the Genesee County Health Department for local
residents. “A_copy of the health survey is included as Appendix A
and the summaries of the blood lead data are included as Appendix
B. The results of these surveys report geometric mean blood lead
levels below the reference level of 10 ug/dl and no direct link
between health problems and the SOPCs in Windiate Park. The FS
served as the mechanism for the development, screening, and
detailed evaluation of remedial action alternatives,

This RAP serves to present and document the final remedy proposed
to be implemented for a "Limited Residential (with recreational deed
restrictions)" closure upon Michigan Department of Environmental
Quality (MDEQ)}) approval.

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
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Remedial Action Plan

1.1. General

This RAP identifies the final remedy to address the environmental
conditions at the Park. The focus of the remedy is on the fill
material within the limits of the Park which may contain
benzo(a)anthracene, benzo(a)pyrene, lead, and arsenic above the
Generic Residential Direct Contact Values and Site Specific
Background Value for arsenic.

This RAP was completed based on the findings of the RI, which
included a human health risk assessment and FS conducted for the
Park property as well as discussions with and presentations to the
MDEQ. Results of a blood lead level siirsey and a health survey for
local residents were also reviewed irt the RI/FS Report. The RI/FS
Report was submitted to the MDEQ.

This RAP was prepared 1n ‘accordance with Section 20120a of the
1995 amendments. @) Part"201 of the Natural Resources and
Environmental Pioiection Act, "NREFA" 1994 PA 451 administered
by the MDEG

1.2. Description of Remedial Action Plai
The remedial action for the Park consists of the following elements:

. An interim remedial measure (IRM) consisting of a soil
cover over the Park has been previously implemented.
Placement of topsoil and sod, which will complete the IRM,
will be completed in the spring of 1996. This IRM is
consistent with and has been incorporated into the final
recommended remedial action;

. Implementation of deed restrictions at the property; and

J Performance of routine maintenance activities associated with
the existing soil cover implemented as an IRM.

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. 2 Report: February 13, 1996
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2. Site Specifics

2,1, Site Description

Windiate Park is owned by the City of Flint. It is bordered by
Milton Drive to the northwest, residential properties to the west,
south and east and by Pengelly Road o the north. The Park is
located within Section 29 and 30 of Tewnship 7 North, Range 7 East
in the City of Flint, Genesee S'ounty, Michigan. A Site Location
Map is shown on Figure 1.

The Park is appreximately 7.5 acres irisize, is covered by grass
vegetation and s utiized for recreational purposes. Former
structures within the Park includedd baseball field with a fenced
backstop in’ the“southern arca-of the Park and various children’s
playgreund &quipment inthe northern area of the Park. Bordering
the Pariave <esideniial properties which are not considered to be
part of the Park, A Site Plan of the Park area and adjacent
residential propeiiies is shown on Figure 2.

The surface topography of the Park, prior to placement of an IRM
soil cover by General Motors Corporation (GM) and the City of
Flint in 1995-1996 included generally flat low lying areas with
increasing elevation towards the residential dwellings in the southern,
southwestern and northeastern sections. In general, the Park is low
in relation to the surrounding adjacent properties. The elevation of
the Park has increased due to the installation of the IRM soil cover;
however, the general topography has remained similar. Topsoil and
sod will be placed in the Park as part of the soil cover.

Access to the Park is obtained at Lowell Boulevard to the south of
the Park and directly from Milton Drive and Pengelly Road to the
north.

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
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Remedial Action Plan

2.2, Site History

Based on the review of historical aerial photographs, the Park has
always been open, vacant space. One house existed adjacent to the
Park in the 1920s and the Park appeared to have consisted of low
lying wetland areas. The location of this house was in the vicinity of
the current 428 Shelly Lane residence. Intermittent construction of
additional houses occurred during the 1930s and 1940s along the west
side of Windiate Park on Milton adjacent to Shelly Lane and north
along Milton. Construction of houses adjacent to the Park began in
the early 1950°s starting on the southwest side (4317 Milton Drive
location) and proceeding around the perimeter of the Park. The
Park property was developed as a park in approximately 1954
according to records at the City of Flint offices.

In the late 1940’s and early 1¥50s, fill materials (ostensibly from a
number of sources) were deposited in the Park, Following the filling,
the Park consisted oficow lving areas which were subject to frequent
flooding. Floodiag of tkze-Park area continued during heavy rain
events untit a psw.sicom sewer (refervéd to as the Schram Drain on
Figure 2) was installed by the CGienesee County Drain Commission in
1990.

Following tiie results) of the RI activities, a soil cover (between 1 ft
to 5 ft thiclj was installed over the surface of the Park in 1995-1996
as part of an Y{RM. This soil cover was installed based on agreement
with the MDEQ and in association with the City of Flint.

2.3. Nature and Extent of Fill Material and Related Substances

The RI/FS Report details the investigatory activities implemented to
generate the data for this section.

The fill material, which was vertically and horizontally assessed
during the RT, extends to a depth of approximately 13 ft below grade
(fbg), prior to the installation of the soil cover, with an average
thickness of 4 ft. Fill material extends outside the boundary of the
Park to the south and west. Figure 3 identifies the horizontal extent
and Figure 4 identifies the vertical extent of fill material.

O’'Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc,
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2, Site Specifics

2.4. Property Zoning

2.5. Future Use

Subsurface concentrations of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in
the fill material are below Generic Residential Direct Contact
Values. Ground water and soil vapor testing indicated there were no
impacts from VOCs. Concentrations of lead, arsenic, and semi-
volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) (benzo(a)anthracene and
benzo(a) pyrene) above Generic Residential Direct Contact Values
and Site Specific Background Values (arsenic only) were detected in
subsurface fill materials at several locations. However, ground water
sampling in the Park has not detected substances above the Generic
Residential Health Based Criteria.

The Park is in an area of Flint that is zoned for single family
residential, This zoing designation allews for and includes areas
such as the Park that @i¢’ used and designated for recreational
purposes. (& accotdance with Section 20120a (6) a property for
which a RAP is-proposed must have zoning that is consistent with
the categorical criteria {ie,-limited residential with recreational
deed restrictions) bsing“proposed. Deed restrictions will be
implemented” as outlined in Section 4 for continued use of the
property as‘a "Pack".

The City of Flint is currently preparing plans for the enhancement
of the Park which are consistent with the intended future
recreational use of the Park. The local residents are providing input
regarding the proposed Park enhancement program.

Park enhancements considered include the installation of walking
paths, basketball courts, picnic areas, child play areas and
trees/shrubs. These future enhancements will be consistent with the
soil cover program and will function in a manner which will not
adversely affect maintenance of the integrity of the soil cover,

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
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3. Remedial Action

3.1. General

The remedial action for the Park consists of the following elements:

. An interim remedial measvre (iRM) consisting of a soil
cover over the Park has bsen previously implemented.
Placement of topsoil and sod, which will complete the IRM,
will be completed-in the spring of 1996, This IRM is
consistent with and has been incorporated into the final
recommenged i emadial action,

o Imptemientation of deed restrictions at the property; and

. Parfaimnance of robtire maintenance activities associated with
ifie existing s0il cover implemented as an IRM.

The objective of-this RAP is to identify the final remedy to be
implementedat the Park to achieve a "limited residential" closure of
this property with deed restrictions for recreational use in accordance
with Section 20120a of Part 201 of NREPA. The remedy selected
was based on the detailed analysis of remedial alternatives presented
in the FS.

This section describes the construction of the soil cover IRM and
compliance with the MDEQ criteria for closure as a "limited
residential" site. Section 4 of this RAP outlines the proposed deed
restrictions and Section 5 describes the maintenance activities to be
implemented in the future.

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
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3. Remedial Action

3.2, Changes to the RAP

If significant changes to site conditions are discovered (or
unanticipated conditions arise which would result in exposure to the
underlying fill material), this RAP will be modified to address these
conditions. Modifications to this RAP will be submitted to the
MDEQ for approval prior to implementation. Additionally,
proposed changes to this RAP will be outlined and submitted to the
MDEQ prior to implementation.

3.3. Soil Cover Construction Activities

The soil cover was installedasan IRM to allow unrestricted use of
the Park while a final remedy was being prepared. The soil cover
prevents recreationajossers irom potential exposure to substances in
the fill material- A conceptual design of e soil cover was submitted
to the MIXEQ fer their review!\ The correspondence from the
MDEQ agreeing to the concept of the soil cover IRM is included as
Appendix C7) A minimurm)of 12 inches of soil cover and topsoil was
placed imareas wheresurface soil samples (prior to placement of the
soil cover) were below Generic Residential Direct Contact Values.
A minimurn cof 24 inches of soil was placed in areas of the Park
where surface soil samples identified lead concentrations exceeding
the Generic Residential Direct Contact Value for that substance.
Figure 5 identifies the approximate design thickness of the soil cover
across the Park. To allow for proper drainage to the catch basins
connected to the Schram Drain in the Park, some areas received
over 4 ft of soil cover.

The materials used in the construction of the soil cover were
obtained from an off-site borrow area. The soil cover material is
characterized as a silty sand and the topsoil is characterized as an
organic, fertile, and granular soil. To confirm that soil from the off-
site source was not impacted, samples were collected and submitted
to an analytical laboratory for analysis. One sample of the topsoil
and one sample of the silty sand were analyzed for the waste
characterization parameters specified in 40 CFR 261.20 through
261.24 and total Michigan "10" metals, since these substances are
naturally occurring. Four additional samples of the topsoil were
analyzed for Michigan "10" metals as these substances are naturaily

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
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Remedial Action Plan

occurring elements. Based on concurrence from the MDEQ as noted
in the November 3, 1995 correspondence, the topsoil and silty sand
materials were utilized at the Park. The laboratory analytical data
sheets are included as Appendix D. The MDEQ correspondence
letter is included as Appendix E.

During installation of the soil cover, elevations were taken along a 50
ft grid to document compliance with the design parameters. The
materials were placed in maximum 12 inch lifts, then compacted to
achieve the design density (85% to 90% of the Standard Proctor
Compaction as determined by ASTM standards). The compaction
was field tested in accordance with ASTM standards. The existing
ground water monitoring wells, catch, basins, and manholes in the
Park were raised to match the final’elevation of the soil cover.

After the 1996 spring thaw, 2" topsoil will be graded to meet the
design final grades. Sod will then be placed over the topsoil to
obtain adequate vegstative~cover. Drawings identifying the final
elevation of the suil coyer will be prepard following completion and
copies will be submitizd to the Citypf Flint and the MDEQ.

3.4. Attainment of Closure Criteria

Based on numerous investigations in the Park described in detail in
the RI/FS Report, benzo(a)anthracene, benzo(a)pyrene, lead, and
arsenic were detected in the material underlying the soil cover.
Ground water investigations conducted at the Park demonstrated
that the fill material has not impacted the ground water. No
substances were detected in the ground water at concentrations
exceeding Generic Residential Health Based Drinking Water
Criteria.

In accordance with Section 20120a of Part 201 of PA 451, to obtain
closure of a site the substance levels remaining in the soil must be
protective considering migration and exposure pathways pertinent to
the site. In general, the potential migration and exposure pathways
include; leaching of substances from soil to ground water, migration
of substances in soil to surface water, inhalation of substances, direct
contact with substances and ingestion of substances.

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
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3. Remedial Action

The following paragraphs discuss in detail how these closure criteria
are attained.

3.4.1. Leaching of Substances to Ground Water

Ground water investigations (discussed in Sections 5.4 and 6.3 of the
RI/FS Report) demonstrated that although the fill material has been
in place for 40 to 50 years under shallow water table conditions, no
substances were detected in the ground water at concentrations
exceeding Generic Residential Health Based Drinking Water
Criteria. Based on these investigations, it is evident that substances
in the material underlying the soil cover’have not leached to ground
water and therefore it is unlikely they will leach to ground water in
significant concentrations in ¢iie future. Therefore, this migration
pathway is not a concern for-the Park.

3.4.2. Migvation ot Substances to Surface Water

Since suiface water does ot exist at the Park, the potential for
migration <o surface, water does not exist. The potential for
substances to eiier the Schram Drain via precipitation runoff does
not exist due to the presence of the soil cover, which eliminates the
migration pathway to surface water. Infiltration of ground water into
the Schram Drain may occur as outlined in Section 5.9 of the RI/FS
Report; however, ground water analytical data is below the Generic
Residential Ground Water/Surface Water Interface Values.
Therefore, this migration pathway is not a concern for the Park.

3.43, Inhalation of Substances

As identified in Section 8 of the RI/FS Report, the soil cover and
absence of VOCs in soil vapor support the conclusion that the air
exposure pathway is classified as incomplete (no physical means by
which humans may be exposed to SOPCs). The RI/FS Report
concluded that there is no significant risk to human health via the air
exposure pathway.

O'Bricn & Gere Engincers, Inc.
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Remedial Action Plan

3.4.4. Ingestion and Direct Contact

Although benzo(a)anthracene, benzo(a)pyrene, arsenic, and lead, are
present in the fill material at concentrations exceeding Generic
Residential Direct Contact Values or the Site Specific Background
Value (arsenic only), the presence of the soil cover eliminates the
potential for ingestion and direct contact, thereby eliminating this
exposure pathway.

3.4.5. Summary of Closure Criteria Attainment

Based on these analyses, the closure criteria are achieved with the
presence of the soil cover. Additicnally, the implementation of deed
restrictions at the Park and i4eperformance of maintenance on the
soil cover are incorporatéd. These measures prevent uncontrolled
excavation activities and previde for reparation of potential damages
to the soil cover:

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
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4, Deed Restrictions

4,1, Land Use Restrictions

A functional feature of the final remedial action for the Park is the
implementation of land use restrictions. In accordance with Rule
299.5719, the land use restrictions will ‘be detailed in a restrictive
covenant recorded by the City of €liit and approved by MDEQ that
will include:

. Restrictions on site activities which may potentially affect the
integrity of the soil cover or (nterfere with maintenance
activiiies,

. A requirement to provice notice to the MDEQ of the intent
torcenvey property, such as; conveyance of title, easement or
other;

. Perraission for the MDEQ to access the Park and to inspect
records;

. Descriptions of applicable land use or resource criteria use

restrictions, including:

o the prohibition of uncontrolled excavation or other
activities which may potentially damage the soil cover;
and

o} the notification of the MDEQ prior to performing

sampling and analysis of impacted materials in the
event transportation and/or disposal is performed.

. Notice that the property will be restricted to recreational use.

The deed restrictions will be implemented indefinitely. Modifications
to the deed restrictions will be submitted to the MDEQ for approval.

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc. i1 Report; February 13, 1996
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Remedial Action Plan

4.2. Agreement Between Involved Parties for RAP Implementation

Windiate Park is currently owned by the City of Flint.
Implementation of this RAP will be in accordance with the
agreement between GM and the City of Flint included as Appendix
F. Pursuant to this agreement and particularly paragraph 5, the City
of Flint will enter into a restrictive covenant which will be recorded
with the Register of Deeds for Genesee County. The City of Flint
will provide continued financial responsibility for future maintenance
activities.

The Genesee County Drain Commission controls an easement for
the Schram Drain that crosses the “Park. General Motors
Corporation and the City of Flint Jiave an access agreement with the
County Drain Commission for gotential future repairs of the Schram
Drain. This agreement is inc tuded as Appendix G.

Other potentially résponsible parties or involved entities may be
identified in the future.“ji-is anticipated tnat other involved entities
will enter dnto similar agreemena with GM and the City of Flint.
The M thz witi-be notified i{ this occurs in a manner which affects
the R.

O'Brien & Gere Engincers, Inc.
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5. Maintenance Plan

The soil cover will be preserved with the performance of
maintenance activities in accordance with Rule 517. Maintenance
activities at the Park will be performed by the City of Flint for the
purposes of maintaining the appearance of the Park and the soil
cover. Maintenance activities will initially include quarterly
inspections for the first 3 years after installation of the cover.
Inspections will be performed annually ihereafter unless conditions
indicate a more frequent rate is necessary. The inspections will be
performed to observe the seil ‘cover for evidence of erosion,
settlement, subsidence, burragwing animals, bare patches, or other
damage to the soil cover. 'Repairs to the soil cover could include
replacement or addlition of topsoil or vegetation. The equipment and
materials that_ay becrequired forCtliese maintenance activities
include a réannal corapactor, seeder{ topsoil, fertilizer, and grass seed
or sod.

Regular maintgnancs activities also include vegetation care such as
mowing, hédging, and fertilizing. These maintenance activities will
be implemeéntes! 2 least twice a year to maintain the aesthetic quality
of the Park. Monitoring inspections will include checklists to be
completed by the City of Flint inspector. An example checklist is
included as Appendix H.

Maintenance activities will be conducted by personnel from the City
of Flint Parks and Recreation Department. The City of Flint office
responsible for maintenance administrative activities is the Deputy
City Administrator. Current Deputy Administrator to contact for
information is:

Mr. Hans Kuhlmann
Deputy City Administrator
City of Flint

120 East Fifth Street
Flint, MI 48502

(810) 766-7135

Repairs that are beyond the capability of the City of Flint will be
subcontracted to a qualified contractor.

O’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
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6. Schedule of Implementation

The remedial action for the Park is currently underway with the
installation of the soil cover. The soil cover was installed between
October 1995 and December 1995. Top soil and sod placement will
be completed in April 1996. Following completion, the construction
contractor will water the sod to promote adequate growth.

At the completion of the soil caver installation in April 1996 the
following inspection schedule-iwill be implemented by the City of
Flint:

Table 6-1. Inspection Schedulz

1996-1997 AC 1997-1238 :;_‘1_993
August 1 August 1 August 1
Novariber § NovemGsar.)

February1 Febfuary 1

May 1 May 1

Inspections after the year 1999 will be performed on an annual level,
or more frequently if conditions indicate a more frequent rate is
necessary. Routine landscape care will be performed regularly
during the spring, summer, and fall months.

Copies of the completed checklists and repair documentation will be
submitted to the MDEQ annually or more frequently, if necessary.

(’Brien & Gere Engineers, Inc.
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7. Summary of the Remedial Action Plan

The remedial action for the Park consists of the following elements:

. An interim remedial measure (IRM) consisting of a soil cover
over the Park has been previously implemented. Placement of
topsoil and sod, which will compleiz-the IRM, will be completed
in the spring of 1996. ThisARM is consistent with and has been
incorporated into the fingl recommended remedial action.

. Implementation of deed restrictions at the property; and

. Performance of 1gniine maintenampe activities associated with the
existing seil cover implemanied as an IRM,

The iziplewaontation of thivse elements will serve as a final remedy for
Windiate Pack) In adiition to addressing the environmental conditions,
this remedy @nhances'the Park and makes it more attractive for use by the
residents int the community. With the performance of routine maintenance
on the soil cover, the Park will maintain its attractiveness in the future,

Respectfully submitted,
O'BRIEN & GERE ENGINEERS, INC.

(et~

wiatoslay W. Kaczrrﬁr, PhD, CIH
Vice President

Prepared by:

Scott L. Cormier, P.E.
Jeffrey S. Ralson
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INITIAL REPORT ON THE WINDIATE PARK HEALTH SURVEY

PURPOSES OF THE SURVEY:

{1) To obtain 2 more comprehensive record of the health complaints of Windiate
residents.

Prior to the survey, the available information on heaith conditions were individual
anecdotes of illnesses and conditions. These are difficuit to relate to environmental contamination
without information about the occurrence of the illnesses in the population as a whole.

o (2) To make an initial assessment of whether there was a significant risk of health
problems associated with environmental contamination in the icighborhood.

If illnesses were the resuit of environmental contawnination, an increase in those illnesses
should show up in the group of people who had simjlar cAposures as opposed to an unexposed
group.

SURVEY METHODS:

(1) The survey used a questiormaire in personal interviews with current and former
residents of Windiate Park and with a camparisdn neighborhood in Flint that was chosen 0 be as
similar to Windiate Park as possible except fos the presence of known chemical contamination,
All present residents in the designated ares wf Windiate were invited to participate. A random
sample of the households in the comparison neighborhood were asked to participate.

(2) The survey and interviews were carried out by the Project for Urhan and Regional
Affairs (PURA) at the Flint Branch of the University of Michigan.

(3) The responses of the persons interviewed were the sole basis of the study. No
medical records were consulted.

(4) Those considered residents of the Windiate Park neighborhood for purposes of
comparison were made up of three groups: (a) current residents of Windiate Park living in the
area designated for the survey, (b) former residents of Windiate Park identified by current
residents, and (c) two households in the comparison neighborhood who had previously lived in
Windiate Park.

(5) The rates of illnesses or Symptoms reported by Windiate Park residents were
compared to the rates of the same reported ilinesses and symptoms by residents of the



Initial Report On The Windlage Park Heaith Survey

comparison neighborhood. The measure used to judge excesses was the percent of the condition
for Windiate divided by the per cent for the comparison neighborhood, the relative risk.

"(6) The criteria for a significant excess of an illness or Symptom were: (3) A rate in
Windiate that was at least 1.3 times the rate in the comparison neighborhood, and (b) the
confidence limits (95%) could not include a relative risk of 1.0. These are standard criteria for
epidemiclogical studies.

RESULTS:

(1) There were 277 persons interviewed who had at some time lived (“ever lived") in
Windiate Park and 253 persons who had "never lived” in Windiate Park.

(2) The pregnancy outcomes for women in Windiaie Park were normal, including rates of
miscarriages, stillbirths and birth defects.

(3) The condition and symptoms included in the survey with the percentages and relative
risks in each group are attached to this repsa as taties.

The following conditions wate not dound significarnitty more often in persons who had ever
lived in Windiate Park compared 15 the other neightorhsod surveyed,

Symptoms diagnosed by a doctos

Thyroid disease
Emphysema

Stroke

Hay fever

Eczema

Diabetes

Chronic Bronchitis
Gallstones

Other heart problems
Hypertension

Heart artack

Arthritis

Seizures

Urinary tract diseases
Tumors

Hepatitis

Neurologic Disease
Kidney disease
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Symptoms, went to a doctor for treatment:

Joint pains
Chest pains
Bleeding gums
Rash

Tingling
Fainting
Numbness
Dizziness

Eye irritation
Fatigue
Troubie sleeping

Symptoms, may or may not have visited a doctor:

Fainting

Joint pains
Eye irritation
Chest pain
Numbness
Bleeding gums

(4) The following conditions were found significantly more often in persons who had ever
lived in Windiate Park.

Symptoms diagnosed by a doctor:

- Bowel problems
Asthma
Anxiety
Ulcer
Weakness
Tremors

Symptoms, went to a doctor for treatment:

Headaches

Poor coordination
Nasal irritation
Yomiting
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Symptoms, may or may not have visited a doctor:

Rash

Tingling

Fatigue

Trouble sleeping
Dizziness
Headaches

Poor coordination
Nasal irritation
Vomiting

(5) The significantly higher rates of illness in the Windiate neighborhood could not be
shown to be related to stress because of learning of the contamination, smoking, or alcohol use.

(6} The illnesses and Symptoms found in significant excess are not usually associated with
€Xposure to the chemicals found in elevated levels n Windiate Park. The primary chemicals of
concern are arsenic, lead, and two organic compouncs, benzo(a)anthracene and benzo(a)pyrene.

Arsenic. The levels of arsenic in; tle enivironment afe st high enough to suggest the
possibility of acute arsenic Qoisoning: Chronig-arienic poisoning is usually characterized
by skin lesions or rash| nSurowgic damage-dnd cancer, particularly in the skin. None of
those problems were repard in-excess in thie Windiate Popuiation,

Lead. The lead levels in the soil.are'not as high as those that have been shown to result in
acute poisoning. Chronic lead poisoning usually causes anemia and neurologic damage,
which were not reported in excess in Windiate persons. The direct testing of residents
did not reveal biood lead levels of concern. There was only one level of 13 pg/dl and
one of 11 ug/dl, and the rest were below the level of concern for young children, 10
#g/dl. The Windiate Park residents are not suffering from lead poisoning,

Benzo(a)anthracene and Benzo(a)pyrene. Cur main concern for these two chemicals is

cancer. The levels of these compounds found in the water were at a low level and it
would take a large intake (2 gallons per day for 70 years) to cause an effect. The
Windiate group did not show an excess of cancer.

(7) Some differences in illness experience could be due to environmental influences other
than ground contamination or from other exposures that are different from the comparison group,
such as work exposure, This survey is not able to confirm thar this is occurring.
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SUMMARIZED FINDINGS:

A househoid Survey of present and former Windiate Park residents and 3 comparison
&roup was done. The findings in Summary are;

(1) For life threatening illnesses, present and former residenes of Windiate Park did not
have significantly differene rates of occurrence.

(3) The Symptoms and illnesses reported in excess infha Survey are not usuaily associated
with the chemicals thar have been found in Windiate Park: The survey results cannor explain the

CONCLUSION:

The health survey of Windiage Park residents showad thar there is a higher than expected
rate of some illnesses and symptorns. No dpparent ceason for the ©XCess occurrence wag found
from the Survey. Exposure to knews Sn¥ironmental contamination in the area could not be
directly related to the excess illnesses. Any funher exploration of illnesses in the community
would need (g involve evalyationg of viedical records.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS:

The General Motors Corporation provided funds for thig study but was not involved in
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GENESEE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT BLOOD LEAD DATA

0

2 192
3 105
4 55
5 28
6 12
7 7
8 b
19 1
13 ) 1

Notes: 1) 408 total individuals in the survey per the
October 11, 1995 fax transmission from the
Genesee County Health Department

2) 43 of total are assumed to be children

(<6 yrs. of age) based on November 28, 1995
fax transmission from the Genesee County
Health Department
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| GENESEE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT
I ' 30 SouTH Sacinaw STREET
i Fuwt, Mt a8502-1 540
! Bi;m 257-3129
Fax: (810 257-3125
Tr): Bob Metcalf Date: November 28, 1995
Fax #: 236-7391 Pages: One, including this cover|sheet. |
From: John Pettit .I
Subject:  Windiate Blood Leads
|
- CFMMENTS:
The following is the list of 44 blood lead Invels for-the children lécs than six years old. Cal] me ;
iflfyou have any questions.
2 2 5 |
2 3 5
2 3 5
2 C3 5
2 -3 S
2 D4 6 :
2 .4 6
2 4 6
2 "4 7
2 ) 4 7
2 4 7
2 4 8
2 4 11
3 .4
3J "4
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APPENDIX C

MDEQ Correspondence Leiter (September 25, 1995)
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JERRY ¢, BARTNIK
KEITH 4, CHARTERS
LARRY DEVUYST JOHN ENGLER, Govemor

PAUL RISELE

IAMES P. HILL. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

DAVID MOLLI

JOEY M. SPAND

28-1

. ROLAND HANMES, Direcior
Shiawassee District Headquarters

10650 Bennett Dr., Morrice, MI 48857-9792
September 25, 1995

Mr. Robert Metcalf
General Motors Corporation
CLCD North

902 E. Hamilton Ave.
Flint, MI 48550-8504

Dear Mr. Metcalf:
SUBJECT: Windiate Park/Dixieland Subdivision Landtill, Flint, Genesee County

This letter is written in-resgonse to a reguest by General Motors Corparation
(GM) and the City of Flint to the Michigan Department of Natura) Resources (MDNR)
1o construct a soil cap over the pack” arés: of the \Gndiate Park/Dixieland
Subdivision Landfill. The cap s being proposed as Gn-interim response measure
to minimize any potential direct tontacy threat of ‘hazardous substances in the
park area of the landfill,

While the MDNR cannot grant“+in<3 apgroval of the cap until the Remedial
Investigation (RI) is complete and a remedial action plan {RAP) is submitted and
approved by the department, the concept'of the proposed cap has been reviewed and
the MONR is in agreement that the proposed cap appears to be consistent with the
1ikely remedial action for the site, Please be advised that as further
information becomes available, the cap may require modification. Please also
note that a final RAP for the site must be prepared to meet all relevapt
requirements under Part 201 of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection
Act, P.A. 451 of 1994 and must address the entire site of contamination,
including any contamination emanating from it.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss this matter further, please
contact Mr. Eric Van Riper at 517-625-462].

Sincerely,

L£ov Rodney Mosier ;

Shiawassee District Supervisor
Environmental Response Division
517-625-4615

cc: Mr. Eric Van Riper, MDNR
Mr. John Pettit, Genesee County Health Department
Mr. James Bedford, Michigan Oepartment of Pubiic Health
Mr. Robert Metcalf, GM
Mr. Kevin Lavalle, Gault Davison, p.{
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Thermo Analytical, Inec.
387 Lirpore Industrizl] Drive
Ypsilanty, My 48198-7812

Young'e Environmenta) Cleanup Order #; ES5-10-073

G=-5305 N. port Highway Date: 10/20/95 09:27

Flint, MI 48508 Work ID: Windiate—city of Flinte
Date Recaiveq: 10/12/95

Attn; Stephanie Herriman Date Completed: 10/18/95

Purchage Ordex: 53127
Invoice Number; 88062 Cliant Coda: YOUNGS_F

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION
T P L UATION

Sample Sample Sample Sample

Numbex Description Numbey: . Dascription
0z Sandq _ Q-QE E )-,‘dgﬂ_' 03 Top @il _ Moaﬁl;n

SR=8ee attached raport ND=Nondetﬁu&ed; astection Linit in ().
< = RAnalyte wag not detected gt (o) akove specifiesd detection
limit in ¢y, N/A=Not applicable’ ‘#hverage of fuplicate rung,
** = Higher detaction limit due %o matsix aftecta,

ar

== This rEDprf'ié‘!reﬁdc{ad u?fph_al‘l of it Wi ‘i-,_ THér Tetalis oy p
i W . Expertwitnzsy senvices ‘s_allb,’c.,availgga gy iy if. big "nebficatidn of this. ¢ t Made 2nd accepted beforg
the anatysis. Cliant will be rg X ;rtsu't\al_e!f_r,‘ et A%, e e Ty e .S 5 é : required by : i proceed-
7 = ings. Total fiabikty is limlted #y the fnvpiéata LI 18rohly: o teste s 3 nd epplicable \ SeMment js neither
Thermo Analytical erred ot impFed, Thereic Asticabie Sk ¥ ot be tasoonsithe o togeor ertrogag o : i ppro-
. priate Insurance COVerage arshnamph e if suthorizes
.- - AT

in writlng, *
ST

M 981987817 ;

387 Alport industrial Drive, Versian




Order # E5=10-073
10/20/95 09:27

Sample: 02  Sand

Teot Dascription
Ignitability in Solid
Percent Solids
Reactivity in Solid
TCLP Extraction

PH in Solid

Sampla: 02B Sand

Test Description
Argenic in Water
Barium in ¥Water
Cadmium in Water
Chromium in Water
Copper in Water
Lead in Water
Marcury in Water
Prep for ICAP - Water
Sealenium in Water
Bilver in Water
Zine in Water

Sample: 02¢ Sand

Test Des¢ription
Endrin

Lindane in Water
Methoxychlor
Toxaphene

Sample: 02D Sang

Tast Description
Arsenic in Solid
Barium in Solid
Cadmium in 8o0lid
Chromium in Soliqd
Copper in Solid
Lead in Solid
Mercury in Solid
Prep for ICAP-Solid
Selenium in Solid
Silver in Solid
Zine in Solid

Samplae: 03A Top Soil

Test Description

S S T e e el

TP ErIU ANAL Y T LGALL

Thermo Analytical, Inc.
TEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE

Collectad: 10/11/9s

FAGE 94

Page 2

Analyzed By

Regult Limit Units
>120 c

96+ %

No yes/no
10/13/95 date completa
8.6% 80il pH in H20

Collectad: 10/11/95

10/13795 cp
10/13/95 JE
10/13/95 JB
10/12/95 YL
TCLPEXTRACT

Analyzed By

Result Limit Unite
<0.002 Q.002 og /L
0,28 0.000G5 mg/L
0.0021 0.004s mg/L
0.001 0001 mng/L
<0.001 27001 mg/L
0.003 0.001 mg /L
<0.0002~ &, 0002 ang/L
10/12485 azte complate
€0.007 0.002 mg/L
<0,%%1 0901 ng/L
“,049 0.:¢01 mg/L

THAT

Thermo Analytical

i v

. b 31l of the Tallaii
Expert withess services shaltbe availat

e gnalysis, Cliant will berézpon
Ings. Total fiabilify s limitedto the
inferred nor imptied, Th
griata lnsurance ¢
inwn’(ing;" .

B fiatyicahn ] exeiclse dusdil e
age-alfangemQQts‘,Sa?n‘ples are’ﬁe!d;!é ‘

Zollected: 10/11/95

10/16/95 a1,
10/16/95 &L
10/16/95 sL
10/16/95 gL,
10/16/95 8L
10/16/95 3L
10/13/95 an

Lp
10/16/95 sL
10/16/95 sL
10/16/95 sL

TCLPEXTRACT

Analyzed By

Raanlt Limit Units
%0.30 0.30 ug/L
<0.30 0.30 ug/L

<3,0 3.0 ug/L
<20 20 ug/L

Collacted: 10/11/95

Result Limit Units

2.8 0.200 mg /Ky

7.9 0.050 mg/Kg

0.84 0.050 mg/Kg

4.3 0.100 mg/Kg

4,7 0-100 mg/Kg

3.5 0.100 wmy/Kg

<0.021* 0.021 mg/Xg

10718795 date complete

<0.200 0.200 mg/Kg

3.6 0.100 mg/Kg

17 0,100 mg/Kg
Collected: 10/10/95

. Units

repdit onty Tt piioeng

i
i

e

5
i

riavoice g L 10

e/l

007 Industrial Drive, Yosiant, Wi 4RTRTATIT

— . & = b ————
A R 5421 £ Aasng
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{ il Not bre respOnsibia fot. lost of destroyed saragles or evi

1ty ays falldwing isdiance o report Samples whl ve stored

pILNG gr

10/16/95 DB
10/16/95 DB
10/16/95 bB
10/16/95 DB

Analyzad By
10/18/95 =51,
i0/18/95 st
16/18/95 sL
10/18/95 sy,
1l0/18/95 51
10/18/95 sL
10/18/95 am

10/18/95 sL»

10/18/95 st
10/18/95 sr

Analyzed B

L TP T S

él%ab?n{:l?dsznmicgkﬁtiﬁied.

kwas made and accepted befare
otherwise In legal proceed-
Product endorsement [ nelther
dence unlass client makes 3 ppro-
3t gient's expense, if authadired
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=t Wl F

Order # B5-10-073 Therino Analytical, Ing. Page 3
10/20/95 09;27 IEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE .

Test Description Result Limit Units Analyzaq By
Ignitability in So0lid >120 ¢ 10/13/985 op
Percent Solids 87% % 10/13/95 Jm
Reactivity in Soliq No yea/no 10/13795 B
TICLP Extraction 10/13/95 date complata AH
Texture Fina Fine,Med, Coarge 10/13/95 g
PH in Solid 8.0 80il pH in H20 10/12/95 yr1.
Sample: 03B Top Soil Collected: 10/10/95 TCLPEXTRACT
Test Description Rasult Limit Units Analyzed By
Arsenic in Watar <0.002 0.002 ng/L 10/16/95 ar
Barium in Water 0.55 0.0005 ng /1, 10/16/95 s
Cadmium in Water 0.0009 0.0003 ng/L 10/16/85 g,
Chromium in Water 0.00z2 0.201 mg/L  10/16/95 SL
Copper in Water <0.001 ¢o001 mg /1, 10/16/95 gr,
Lead in Water 0.002 J.0061 mg/L  10/16/95 gy,
Mercury in wWater <0Q.0002 0.0002 ng/L 10/13/95 an
Prep for ICAP - Water 10/13494 date completa LD
Selenium in water GL0G6 0.002 ng/L 10/16/95 gi,
Silver in water &L 004 0.002 mg/L  10/16/95 gI.
Zinc in Watep 0,068 0L001 ng/L  10/16/95 s,
Sample: 03p Top Soil Collected: 10/10/95 TCLPEXTRACT
Test Degcription Resuiy Limit Units Analyzed By
Endrin <0030 0.30 ug/L 10/16/95 DB
Lindane in Water <0.30 0.30 ug/L 10/16/95 bpp
Methoxyohlor <3.0 3.0 ug/L 10/16/95 ppg
Toxaphene <20 20 ug/L  10/16/95 pg
Sample: 03m Top So0il Collectad: 10/10/95

Test Degcription Result Limit Units BAnalyzed By
Arsenic in Solig 6.4 0.200 mg/Kg 10/18/95 g
Barium in So01iq 71 0.050 mg/Kqg 10/18/95 s1,
Cadmium in Seliq 3.1 0.050 mg/Kg 10/18/95 s
Chromium in Solid 16 0.100 mg/Kg 10/18/95 &g,
Copper in Solig 13 0.100 mg/Kg 10/18/95 s1
Lead in Soiiq 20 0.100 mg/Kg 10/18/95 g7,
Mercury in 8oliqg 0.03s 0.023 mg /Ky 10/18/95 AH
Prep for ICAP-Solig 10/18/95 date completa p
Selenium in Solig <0.200 0.200 mg/Kg 10/18/95 3L
8ilver in $olia 6.7 0.100 mg/Kg 10/18/95 gr.
Zine in Soliq 45 0.100 mg/Kg 10/18/95 gL

‘of 4his faport untll sspciated submitied invgice is satisfied,
of this gatential requiremeant yyas made and acceped befare
AVICEs are tagLited by subpoena or atherwisg in legal proceed-

{:s2mples and applicabls parametars, Product endorsement is neliher
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Ordexr # E5-10-0723
10/20/95 08:27

THCEMU ANAL T | L oL, FREGE  db

e

Therme Analytieal, Inc. Page 4

TEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE

Sample Description: Sand Lab No: 02¢
Test Description: TCLP Herbicide Mathod: Test Code: TCHERR
Collected: 10/11/95 10:00 Category: TCLPEXTRACT
PARAMETER REBULT
2,4-D <8.0
2,4,5-TP <8.0
Notes and Definitions for +hig Report:
EXTRACTED 10/13/95
DATE RUN 10/26/95
ANALYST SJ
UNITS EefL
Sample Descxiption: Top Soil Lab No: 02D
Test Description: TCLP Herbjicide Method: Tast Code: TCHERR

Collectad: 10/10/95 11:30 Categoxr\:) SCLPEXTRACT
PARAMETER, RESULT
2,4~D <8.0
2,4,5-1TP <8.0

Notes and Definitione for this Report:

EXTRACTED 10/13/95
DATE RUN 10/16/95
ANALYST 8J

UNITS UG/L
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Order # E5-10-073 Thermeo, Analytical, Inc. Page S
10/20/95 09:27 TEST METHODOLOGIES

Mesthod 9040, SW-846 “"Test Mathods for Evaluating Solid Waste” Third Edition.
Method 7471, SW~-846 "Test Methods fox Evaluating 80lid Waste"”, Third Editien.
Method 245.1, EPA-600 "Methode for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes".
Method 200.7, EPA-600 "Mathods for Chemical Analysip of Water and Wastes".
Mathod 200.7, EPA-600 "Methods for Chemical Analyeis of Water and Wastes".
Method 200.7, EPA~600 "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes".

Mathod 200.7, BEPA-600/4-79-020 “Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and
Haptes", USEPA-EMSIL Cincinnati; March 1983.

Method 200.7, EPA~600/4-79-020 "Methods for Chemiesl hnalysis of Water and
Wastes”, USEPA-EMSL Cincinnati; March, 1983,

Method 200.7, EPA-600 "Mothods for Chemicas Analysis of Water and Wastes"
Method 6010, SW-846 " Test Methods fif Evatuating Solid-Waste" Third Edition
Method 200.7, EPA~600 "Methods. fur Chewmical Analyste of Water and Wastas".
Method 6010, SW-846 * Test Mothiéds fop Evalipating Solid Waste" Third Edition
Method 6010, SW-846 " Taest Methods for Bvaluating Solid Waste” Third Edition
Method 6010, SW-846 "Tast Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste".

Method 6010, SW-846 " Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste" Third Edition
Method 6010, SW=B46 "Test Methods for Evalusting Solid Wastes™, Third Edition.
Method 6010, SW-846 "Tast Methods for Evaluating Solid Wastae".

Method 6010, SW-846 “ Test Methoda for Evaluating Solid Waste" Third Edition

= = This cegort Is rendered upon.a¥ of the:following conditipne: iqermb Anaiylical retiis ovmership of tHs repart unth sssociated submitted Invoice is satisfied.
7 iﬁ A Experl witness services. shaff be svailable in canjunchin, tH this, repart oniy if priordgyificarian of tis potentlal requirement was made and aceepted befare
the analysis, Client.wil be résponsiblé for THebMo Anaifrcaliobis & . onsulting foog if our services are required by subpoena or uthensise in legat proceed:

‘ings. Yoal isbility s limitad to the TRveiceaio 205 T i

f An H s N Elesonly to texted samples-and applicable parameters. Froduct endorsement is neithar
Ther mo a,yt“-'a’ inferred norirplied. Thermo Anakftits] will exercte die dj;“gé&ce byl notbe respoinsible for lost 61 destroyed sampiles or evidence uniess client makes Spgro-
peiate insyrance coverage yianipemants. Sample: are Kkl for thitty days fallowing hsugnce of report Simples wilt be stored 2t clignt's expensa, # suthorized
in writing. e L 18E ke set :

R .

387 ot industil D, Vosisnt M 3610m 9877 T

R I
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Young ‘s Environmental Claanup
G-~5305 N. Dort Highway
Flint, MI 48505

Attn: Stephania Herriman
Inveice Number:

THERMO AMALYTICAL PAGE

Tharmo Analytical, Inc.
387 Lirperly lawustrial Drive
¥psilanti, MI 48198-7812

Ordar #: E5-10-107

Data: 10/24/95 13:27

Work ID;: Windiate-City of Flint
Date Roceived: 10/19795

Date Completed: 10/24/95

Client Code: YOUNGS_F

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION
—— e A IALION

Sample Samplo Sampla Sanple
Number Dagscription Nsber Description
01 Sand a2 Sail

SR=Sae attached report ND=Nondetected,

Suteciion limit dm ().

< = Bnalyte was not detectad at or povve gpeeified dotdcotion

limit in (). N/A=Not applicable.
= Higher detection limit due

kK

Thermo Analytical

priate insurence cqvera
in writlig, . L

e e s J ST LY
387 Airport Industrial Drive, Yosilanti MI48198-7812" . -

This raport is rendeced-upon all of the follows,
Expert witness sarvices shallbe avaifzbie Incorjunctio
1he anslysis: Clientwill ba responsiblefor Thasme: An
ings. Total lability is fimited fo'the InVaice-5mdunt. «
inferred nor loplied ThermayAnalytigal will eugrdise
ge dirangemants, Sarhdles s béir ¥

*=Average of duniiccte runs.
Lo mateix effaczw,

Cortified By
fray B. Radin

‘ond

r thirgy dhays foll

{:

BT T T

a8

rs-gwnerhip'of this report untit associated submitted nvaics is satisfied,
fization of thls potertial requiremant was made and accepled before
OUrSEMicas are required by subpoena or vtherwise in legal proceed-
! P AL (ETEr Oty {0 1e11dd $9mlls and agplicable parpmeters. Product endorsement is neither
9 giligencd blitwili ndtoe fergohsibte forfyst or destroyed saenples or evidence unfess cliant makes BOprY-
gwiﬁg itzeance of report’ §zimples will be stored at client's expense, If authprized

o E::/:f:ﬂ LE7 3244
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Ordex # E5-10-107
10/24/95 13127

THERMO ANALYTICAL

Thexm=o Analytical, Inc.
TEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE

Sample: 01A  Sand

i1est Dascription
TCLP Extraction

Sample: 02a Soil

Tast Degcription
ICLFP Extraction

interred noy imolieg, T‘
priste insurance _coverage___a{

in i

: CREL s TR
This tegiart s rendered upan all of the folltimihg conditignt: i
Expart witness services shall be available iy, cor i

the analysis. Cﬂem'wii!! bé;ei ble ‘mg,
H ings, Total liability is Hmited. 1o the involee e nlE] M 7
Thermo Analyf:cal i herma Analyyizal will exzdiie due di_uge'pcé butwill Aotve tespansible fa

Collectad:
Repult Limit
10/20/95

Collected:
Result Limit
10/20/95

b

mples are hald feir th‘ir'-:y.'days

e nfunction 3
ponsibleférTharme, an_ubxv alicasmdand consulting Yees i

d refer hly 1o tested sam

Units
date complata

Units
date complate

PAGE @9

Page 2
Analyzed By
10/24/95 IR

Analyzed By
10/24/95 JR

iples and.a pplicable porameters. Praduct endorsement is neither
25X riostor decteoyed samples 0t evidencs unless cligny thakes sppro-
owirigiissuance of tiport Samples wiill be stofed ot client's expense, if autherized
R - .

387 Aisoort Industris! Drve, Yorilanti, M1 48108 7873
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Therm~ Analytical, Inc.
TEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE

Oxder # E5-10-107
16/24/95 13:27

Lab No: 01A

Mathod:

Sand
ICLP Volatiles

Sample Description:
Test Description:

PARAMETER RESULT

BRENZENE <5.0
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE <5.0
CHLOROBENZENE <5.0
CHLOROFORM <5.0
1, 2-DICHLOROETEANE <5.0
1, 1-PDICHLOROETHYLENE <5.0
METHYL ETHYL KETONE <10
VINYL CHLORIDE <10
TETRACHL.ORORTHYLENE <5.0
TRICHLOROETHYLENE <5.0

Notes and Definitions fo cthis Reporxrt:

DATE RUN ____ . 10723195
ANALYST RP

UNITS - T/ L

This report s rendéred:uno'r; 2l of he follawing c'.ondr’

] 1he analysis, Clieng will be_res'ponsiblj:g for Th : suting.f z Jrere
' H ings. Total lisbility is limited 1o, Lhe ifwdice (il 30, S G DAty to fested samples and app)
Th ermo Anai.yt’ C'af infereed Aor implied, Thermo Analytical wil exercise due diligence’ but will nod bie.responsible for

prigts insurance coverage aitangements. Samples are held ol
inwri{jng', : R ‘NOI i

rRbe

Page 3

Test Code:

387 Airport indstria] Orive, Ypsilanti A 48198 7812

T R773 1A

ik

TCVOAS

=== ons: Thermo. Analytical eetalis giwrigrship of Lhis report untl asseclaed subrmitted invoice is satified,
= ?W A Expert witness services shall-te available in contiaztion with ihis fepont only if prior dotification’of this patential requiterment was made and accepied batore
qrnd Analyticat qostsahd cansiitifg fess if our servicas re raquired by subpoena of bthénwlse in lagsl procaed-

aufidentie : leable parameters. Product endorsement is neither
o5 or-destroyed samples or evidence unless client makes appro-
- thirty dayz fellowing issuance of 16001t Samples will be stored 3t client's expense, If aythorizes

TR N ke Soan
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Order # E5-10-107 Thermo Analytical, Inc. Page 4

10/24/95 13:27 TEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE

Samplea Degoription: Hoil Lab No: 00an

Test Description: TCLP Volatiles ‘ Method: Tast Code: TCVOAS

PARAMETER RESULT
BENZENE <3.0
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE <5.0
CELOROBENZENE <5.0
CELOROFORM <5.0
1, 2~DICHLOROETHANE <5.0
1,1-DICRLOROETHYLENE <5.0
METHYL ETHYYL. KETONE <10
VINYL CHLORIDE <10
TETRACHLORORTHYLENE <5,0
TRICHLOROETHYLENE <5.0

Notes and Definitions £oyx ‘this Report:

DATE RUN 10/23/95
ANALYST RP
UNITS o

= = This report is rengterad updn'-akl-o'f tﬁe_.follgl_n':r.’ncj,c__on& ons; Thare v Analytical retaing awneréhip of this report LNt associated submitted inveice is satisfied.
W A Expert witness seridces ehall be available in cofunclion with hisireport only if prior nofification.of this potentiat requirernent way rrade and accepted before
ths analysts. Client wik be raspansible for Thermb Arighuical €osfs and consoiting fees # out services are raquiced by subpona or uthenwise in legal proceed-
z ings. Total [bility is limited t0 thelavoicaghnin T VT i Biily o tested samples and applicable pararneters. Product endorsement is naither
Ther mo Ana’yt'ca’ inferred nor implied. Thermo-Antytical wit wxgrgise due diligerice but will ot ke responeible for Iost or destroyed sarmples or evidence unless chiant makes appro-
fris e Insurance covarage arangements, Saiples are:hetd for Lafrly days following issuance of renort Samples will be stored o1 chient's expense, if 3uthorzed

inwriting. © 0 . ne e A

e e Wi 2 ; : 4
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Feb-09-96 05:16F

P.0G

OLrOI LIIT AL LS caswuvaiss (T R A
Sample 02 - Sand
YOUNG'S ENVIRONMENTAL

MEASURED METIOD OF DETECTION
TCLP(SEMIVOLATILES)
Total Cresols <0.300 mg/L 8270 0.300 mg/1.
2,4-Dinitrotohiene <0.050 mzl. 8270 0.050 mg/L.
Hc;actﬁnrohmene <6050 m@l. B270 0.050 mg/L
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <0300 ap/L 3270 0.100 mg/1.

\ Hexachloroethane <0100 gl 8270 0.100 mg/L,
Nitrobenzene <0,100 mg/L 8270 0,100 mg/L
Pentachlorophenol <1000 mg/L. 8270 1.000 mg/L
Pyridine <1.000 mg/L 8270 1.000 mg/L
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol -::0.300 mg/L 8270 0.300 mg/L.
2,4,6-Trichloraphenol <0.300 mg/L. - 8270 0.300 mg/L

TMA Em%ﬂﬁgmw“aﬂmmw it T

Mo Anaytcal 1 R TR S e e e o

sty mrenoe;w«ageﬁg meﬂs‘ ﬁ__&w et lhrf.dm falepvihg umwu! egon:Samples wit be stored g cheny's mpense, i dutharnzed
gazt 2,

1 wriding.., . e
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Iy

TMA

Sample 03 - Top Seil
YOUNG'S ENVIRONMENTAL

MEASURED METIOD OF DETECTION
PARAMETER CONCENTRAYION ANALYSIS LIMIT
TCLP(SEMIVOLATILES)
Taotal Cresols <0.300 mg/L 8270 0.300 ma/l
2.4-Dinittotoluena <D.050 M. 8270 0.050 mg/L.
He@clﬂorobmzene <0050 mgil 8270 0.050 mg/L
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene  <§ 100 g/ 8270 0.100 mg/L
Hexachloroethane <0.100mwL 8270 0.100 mg/L
Nitrobenzene <0.100 mg/L 8270 0.100 mg/L
Pentachlorophenol <1.000 mg/L 8270 1.000 mg/L
Pyridine <1.000 mg/L 8270 1.000 mg/L,
2,4,5-Trichlorophenoi ';20.300 mg/L 8270 0.300 my/L
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol <0.300 mg/L T 8270 0.300 me/L.

Thi rmr!lrfmdemdupd‘ﬁ -'n ot enfaliow) gwugh
Bip il witheds servicls shalf Ba & Mﬁ‘nm%mm ?

08 Malym, Clpht wil De

"'f#

Be-monsiolgfor T

ing. Torul lab®ind & Fmited, ™ daeviics
inarred nor imolied. Tharme Aslptioal gl

mingengod. !we!w
1

pnlh nwm:l:w:rlgtn

rnwmmp, b

387 Airport Indstnal Orive, Yosiant, M a8 IGETa 1+ Saat, s

Jlm ffmmpmp of thh rtm WOL! S5socated submTad hvolce is sbafed.

i prlr gk licatli i thig Botentiol cequirdant way mae and pcospivd before
Cﬂuﬂl&‘hﬂﬂmﬁf‘s@(ﬁc&s 2fg renuited by silbyiarna or pthanwke in bogal pmrasd.
panimned. Brodyct gndoement iy nether
o3t or e iroyBe Bamiled OF aviderioe urdess Cient makes apgve-
fmar. Sampln witl bulgrn Bt ciints mepense, 4 authortred
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VIA

Thermo Analytical

387 Airport Industrial Deve, Yosianti Mi A3108.7815 . 7

Young's Environmental Cleanup
G-5305 N. Dort Highway

Flint, M1 48508

Attn: Stephanie Herriman

Purchase QOrder: 5127-
Invoice Number:

ThernL Analycical, Inc.
387 Rirport Industrial Drive
YpsilaaLi, ML "48198-7812

]
S
P

Order #: E5-10-133

Date: 10/27/95 15:21

Work ID: City of Flint-Windiate
Dete Received: 10/25/95

Date Completed: 10/27/95

Client Code: YOUNGS F

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

PR

Sample Sample Sriyile Sample
Number Degcription Wamber Description
01 Top Soil #1 03 Top Soil #3

02 Top B80il #2 0% Top S0il #4

SR=See attached report ND=Nondatected. detection dimit inm ().
< = Analyte was not detected ai or alevé specifiuwd) detection
limit in (). N/A=Not applicable, (*#average of duplicate runs.
#*# = Higher detection limit due tbO matxix @ffacts,

in writing.

Yhis report is rendeeed upbf\ all o;f’f?;\eioﬁlowznb @

ings. Totai iability Is fimied to.the’invoice amguny’
- inferted nerimplied. Thdrmd Analytical wiil né

d By
ray B. Radin

PEEC s

s C AAtRtAIT.RINg

Rav- #3173 RR7.2044

ifions: Thadinb’ Anahytical cetains ownership of this report untif associated submittad invoice is satisfied.
Expert witness sarvices shall ba available in-canjunction with this report oy i prior. aotification of this potential requirement was made and accepted bafore
the analysis. Qlientwill be responsiple-for Thietrio ﬁazj,g.ic,a,l <asts §nd consulting fees if our services are required by subpoena o wtherwise in lagal procead- -
& resalts ligted refer only to 1ested sampies and applicable parameters. Product endofsement is nelther
c san il o bitwinot be'tésponsible for fost or destroyed samplas or evidance unless client makes EPLIO.
priste insurance coverage arrangements, Sampies héld,ffor’ thinty daysfollowing issuance of report Samples will be storad at client’s expense, If authorized
- h ’ ) . .
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Order # E5-10-133
10/27/9% 15:21

PRERMU ANALY T ICAL

Sample: 01A Top Soil #1
Test Description
Arsanie in Solid
Barfum in Solid
Cadmium in Solid
Chromium in Solig
Copper in Solid
Lead in Solid
Mercury in Solid
Prep for ICAP-Solid
Selenium in Solid
Silver in solid
Zinc in selid

Sample: 02A  Top Soil #2
Teat Description
Argenic in solid
Barium in Solid
Cadmium in Solid
Chromium in Solid
Coppar in Solid
Lead in 8olia
Mercury in Solid
Prep for ICAP-Solid
Salenium in Soliq
Silver in Solid
Z2inc in Soliad

Sample: 03A Top Soil #3
Test Dascription
aArsenic in solid
Barfum in Solid
Cadmium in Solid
Chromium in Solid
Copper in Solid
Lead in Solid
Marcury in Solid
Prap for ICAP-Solid
Salanfum in Solid
Silver in Soclid
Zinc in 8oliqd

Sample: 04a Top Soil #4
Tegt Description
Aregenic in Solid

Barium in Solid

'.m um in Solid

. Thermo Analytical

in wiiting,

387 Airoort Industrial Drive, Yosiant. M 481687815

This. iepir is rand érd yic fihg :
Expst witness secvices shall be sualtable in conjunction wi

PAGE

Thermo Analytical, Inc. Page 2
TEST RESULTS BY SAMPLE
Collected: 10/24/98
Result Limit Units Analyzed
4.3 0.200 mg/Kg 10/27/95
45 0.050 mg/Kg 10/27/95
1.8 0.050 mg/Kg 10/27/95
2.9 0.100 ma/Kg 10/27/95
7.8 0.100 mg/Kg  10/27/95
14 0.100 mg/Kg 10/27/95
«0.022 0.022 mg/Kg 10/26/95
10/26/98 date complete
<0.20 0.200 mg/Kg 10/27/95
2,0 0.100 mg/Kg 10/27/95
29 0,100 ng/Kg 10727795
Collecteds 10/24/95
Result Limit Unite analyzaed
3.7 0.200 ngfKg 10/27/98
43 0.050 mg/Kg 10/27/95%
i.7 0.050 mg/Kg 10/27/9%
G 0.100 mgfRKg 10/27/9S
8.7 8.100 mg/Kg 10/27/95
13 G.100 mg/Kg 10/27/95
<0.023% 0.023 mg/Kg 10/26/9%
10726 /55 date complete
<), 20 0.200 mg/Kg 10/27/95
2.5 0.100 mg/Kg 10/27/95
28 0.100 mg/Kg 10/27/95
Collected: 10/24/95
Result Limit Units Analyzed
5.0 0.200 mg/Kg 10/27/95
47 0.050 mg/Kg 10/27/95%
2.3 0.050 mg/Kg 10/2?7/9%
11 0.100 mg/Kg 10/27/9%
2.5 0,100 mg/Kg 10/27/95
18 0.100 ng/Kg 10/27/95
<0.023 0.023 mg/Kg 10/26/98
10/26/9% date complete
<0.20 0.200 mg/Kg 10/27/95
0.66 0.100 mg/Kg 10/27/95
33 0.100 mg/Kg 10/27/95
Collected: 10/24/9%
Result Limit Unite BAnalyzed
4.7 0.200 mg/Kg 10/27/95
53 0.050 mg/Kg 10/27/95

-----

IR s g T AR

ugon sll.of the folldwing co%t?lt:llbnsi Therea .;\Ea’;an-y?éu‘?m;m awnership of this re
L with 1his 7eport only 'f pricr notificatian of this potential requireniant w

the snalysis. Clignl will be respansible for Thaime Adghvtica castaand-consulting fee; it our sanvicerare required by subposna

ings, Tota! fiakillty 5 limitad to-tha {nvolce 2maent Thefastilasitiedac vafiv only 10 tested samples and spplicable parameters. Product endorsement is neither

infatted nof fmplied. Thermo Analcal wiil exergise qu_a_;u_mg)zqcebut will not'be respensible fprlost or destroyed samples of puidence ynless client mekes appto-

prigte insurgnce COVEragR arrangements. sampies sre-Held:far-thiny days fallowiAg issuance’of report Semples will be stored of client’s expense. if autharized

e Y e e e et e o i

gggdrsclgsso:'\%xgéa)?h{t?ﬁnvci¢§ﬁ'salisﬂed.

as made and sccepled before

"Gz 6223108
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of ¢lherwise in legal proceen.

T Fox: (313 6623344
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Order # E5-10~133 Thermo Analytical, Inc. Page 3
10/27/95 15:2) TLs1 RESULTS BY SAMPLE
Teet Description Result Limit Unite Analyzed By
Chromium in Solid 11 0.100 mg/Kg 10/27/95 8L
Copper in Solid 8,5 0.100 rng/Kg - 10/27/95 8L
Lead in solid 73 0.1G0 rmg/Kg 10/27/95 SL
Mercury in Solid «0,022 0.022 mg/Kg 10/26/95 BAH
Prep for ICAP-Solid 10/26/95 date complete LD
Selenium in Solid <0.20 0.200 mg/Kg 10/27/95 8L
Silver in Solid 1.2 0.100 mg/Kg 10/27/95 SL
Zinc in Solid 31 0.100 mg/Kg 10/27/95 SL
=== This ceport is rendered upon-2liof e following conditipns: Thermo Analytical retains owngiship of (N report ungil associated submitted invaice i satisfed.
g g_ ﬁ tE;xpar: wf:_ne;s services shajl be é\i'a_‘i!a'ble' :'_n cgajunction vs_[\t]\ tHid report oinly $f__b'ri§r’ ﬁo_:i_!iéation of this potential requiremem was made and aceegted beforf
he gaalysis, Cliedt will b8 respensible forTheerto Artalyticd! casls and consulting fees if:our services are fequired by subpoena or otherwise in lkegal proceed

ings. Tota! liability is timited 1o tha invoice smiount. The reslits Tisted refér only 10 4ésted samples snd applicable parametars. Produst endorsement Is neither
i a1 Aot be respadsible for lost or destroyed samples or evidence urfess client makes appro-
1ty days fallewing issuance of report Samples will be stored ot client's expense, If suthorized -

The‘rmo Ana‘:yt,ca’ inferred nor implied. Thermo Anahtical w8 & el il
o " priate Insyrance coverage dirangeminis. Ssmple: [+
' in wrting." : o i

3B7 Airoart industrial Drive. Yosilant, M 481987813, © <. .

16273108

Fax: (313) 662-3344



Ordar # E5-10--133
10/27/95 15:21

Method
Mathod
Method
Mathod
Mathod
Method
Method

Method

iVIA

 Thermo Analytical

387 Airaar tncistrinl Peive Valant A ARTOR.FATS © o SR TR T CAINARrR104

7471,
6010,
6010,
6010,
6010,
6010,
6010,

6010,

SW-B46

5W-846

S5W-846

5W~-846

SW-B46

8wW-846

SW-846

SwW-846

This ceport is rendered upor-diiof

. inferred not implied, Thermo Anatylicdl will exeicise bug Ding e DU Wik 161 be fesponsible for lost or destroyed samples of evidence unless client makas 2bDI0
priate insurance toverage arangeq efits :Samples .arghgldf r-thirty days following isgance of report Samples will be stored at clisnt's expense, i puthorized,
nwiiting,. ;- TR amia Ndraah' R o

e T mTEm R s LRI L L e L T L R | FAGE

Thermo Analytical, Inc. Page 4
TEST METHODOLOGIES

"Test Methods for Evaluating S$olid Waste", Third Edition.
" Tast Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste" Third Edition

” Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste" Third Edition
"Tagt Mathods for Evaluating Seolid Waste".

" Test Methode for Evaluating Solid Waste” Third Edition
"Teat Methods for Evaluating Solid Wastes”, Third Edition.
"Teet Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste".

" Test Mathods for Evaluating Solid Vaste® Third Edition

—

llowing €ond

e e o e A e e ——

28

e i{ip'ps:fl’r;e;r?pp Anbfytical reddine ownership of this report until associsted submitted invgica is satlsfied.
Expert witness seivices shall b available in conjunction withithis report ohly if piigt, nolification of this potential requitement was made snd accapled before
the analysis. Cient will be rezpensible Yor Thirno:Analydical £ostsand-consulling Feds if out services-are required by subposena of cthenwise in legal procesd-
ings. Totad Hablity Ts limitdd 10 the inveice Zmount, The resqnurqi;-.ﬁ refatonly w tested samples and applicable parameters. Product endorsement is nheither

e e e A e
Fay: (312 AR2.44
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AZVENDIX E

MDEQ Correspongetice Latler (November 3, 1995)
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EVAYS CEUICHIGAN

8

JOHN ENGLER, Govemer REPLY Ter .
CEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QuALITY ey nesoaues
HOLUaTen mm«n.nmao-m. LANSING M0 438007073

RVSRELL . HARDING, Diesoncy
November 3, 1995

Mr. Robert Metcalf
General Motors Corporation
CLCD MNorth

902 €. Hamiltop Ave,
-Flint, MI 48550-8504

Dear Wr. Metcalf:
SUBJECT: Windiate Park/Dixtaland Subdivisson Landfi11, fiynt, Genesee County

The Michigan Departrent of Envirenvnta? Quality {MOEQ) has reviewed the
analytical resylts for the sty sagy and Zapsoil to ke used as a protectiva cap -
for the Windiate Park/Dixieland Subdivision land@siy, Specifically, one s0{l
sample was collected from the 511ty sang and five samples waps collected from the
topsoil. AN samplas warg Y280 For the Nichigan ten matals. Iy &ddition,
one sample from the stlty sand &34 ope sampie From the topseil were a1sg &nelyzed
for TCLP metals, :

Whila the MDEQ cannot make 3 determination as to the adequacy of a1l the materig]
10 be ysed, the results of the sasnlas submitted do indicate the 5011 to be below
the soz lldirect contact criterfa ang protective of groundwater for the Michigan
ten metals.

1F you have any questjons or woyld like to discyss this matter further, please
contact Mr. Eric vap Riper at 517-625-4521,

Sincerely,

(.Fof) Rodney Mosjer
Shiawassee District Suparvisor
Environmental Response Division
517-625-4615

CC: Mr. Eric Van Rj er, MDEQ
Mr. Kevin Lava) e, Baylt Davison, P.C.

g~
€020 d Wiel 6, ¢ Ay Q0S-529-2T5-1: xe 4 ™ 1810 yis &N

ey TCTRCATE A~y TEST CmT oAate B! bafaad ST Ay AT ol P AR Y



ARFENDIX F

GM - City of Flint Reniadiatio: Agreement and Covenant Not to Sue



REMEDIATION AGREEMENT AND COVENANT NOT TO SUE
FOR WINDIATE PARK

on this date of T =&, 1995, between the CITY OF rrIng (the
"City") and the GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION ("GM"). The City and gM
shall coilectively be referred to as the "Partieg. This Agreement
is made in reference to‘the following facts:

A. Thé City is the owner of Property ldcated between Pengally
Street and Milton Qrive'in Flint, Michigan, commonly known ag the
Windiate Ppark (the "Park") the legal description of which 1is
attached as Exhibit A,

' B. Recent investigation has revealag that a landfill wasg
formerly located in the Park!

C. Response éctivities hava documented environmental impacts
as a result of the presence of the landfill ip the Park.

D. The Parties have a shared interest in having the Ppark
fully remediated in a manner acceptable to the Michigan Department
of Natural Resources and its Successor, the Michigan Department of
Environmental Quality (collectiVely, the "MDEQ").

E. It is the mutual intent of the Parties to éxpedite
response activity Necessary to remediate the Park. '

F. GM, with the approval of tﬁe City, has Proposed placement
of a soil €ap on the affected areas of the Park. This soil cap may
become part of the final remedy.

THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual Promises and

I

NGy,



covenants made in this Agreement;, the Parties agree as follows:

1. GM will undertake atoitwu expeﬂ;e the preparation and
executionAbf a Remedial Action Plan ("RAP") fér +he Park consistent
with the requirements of the Michigan Environmental Respoﬁ;e Act,
MCLA §§ 20101-20142 (Part 201) for submittal to the MDEQ for
approval. This RAP may include placement of a permanent soil cap
over the.affected areas, but GM may proceed with placement of the
soil cap prior to submission or approval of the RAP. The Parties
acknowledge and agree that placement of the soll cap prior to
submission or approval of the RAP does not constitute a warranty or
representation of any kind that the work'p»rformed will result in
the achievement of the remedial criteria-as established by law.

2. The contents of the RAR‘and the choice ¢i remedial action
and cleanup criteria proposad +fiorein shall be determined at the
sole discretion of GM with re:c:naFJe opportunity for comment by
the City. It is the intent of -il1is Agreement that GM shall have
full control over preparation of the RAP, and remedial selection
and implementatioh, consistent witb the current and projected use
of the property for a park.

3. A Park Committee composed of interested area residents and
representatives of GM and the City will be formed to coordinate
preparation of a park renovation plan. The City will pay
reasonable costs assoclated with preparation of the plan. If the
park renovation plan is acceptable to the City and GM, GM will pay
reasonable costs associated with implementation of the approved

renovation project. The City will maintain at its expense the Park



and all related amenities in the future unless otherwise provided
for ;; this Agreement, -

4. The City will consent to and ceoperate with GM in
obtaining necessary state, federal and local govefﬁmental
authorizations and permits necessary to implement the RAP. To the
extent administratively'possible this consent includes issuance of
j?ll authorizations or permits necessary from the City free of cost
to implement the RAP.

5. The City will fully cooperate with GM to obtain approval
from the MDEQ of the RAP, including authorizing and implementing
reasonable land use or exposure contréls consistent with the
current and projected use of the S4rk @s a park, including ﬁitle
and/or deed restrictions, and . &oning restrictions and/or variances
consistent with the cleanup critaria prapased by GM and approved by
the MDEQ, including, but nou ‘Jmitcd to, limitations on future use
lof the Park to uses that wouid n@t Jjeopardize the integrity of the
soil cap, the erection and operation of monitoring and treatment
wells, capping, énd pPlacement of permanent markers,

6. The City will provide the following in-kind services, at
its sole expense, upon request by GM:

A. The use of a Survey crew as necessary to define
private property boundaries inside and around the Park:;
B. Curb removal and replacement: |

C. GM will be responsible for tree removal and rubbisgh

removal contemplated under the Scope 0of this agreement.

The City will match the monies spent by GM for tree

3



removal and rubbish removal, ~Pp to the amount of
$25,000.00, and said fundsl will be used for tree
replacement and/or other Park amenities;

D. Grass cutting and general Park maintenance ;nd care
before and after completion of the RAP;

E. Installation of fencing during construction to
prevent trespassing, vandalism, and potential exposure to
construction ‘and remediation hazards. This does not
constitute a warranty or a guarantee that the such
fencing will prevent trespassing, vandalism, and
potentiai exposure -to constraction and remediation
hazards; |

F. Raising the four gatch(®ssins and sanitary manholes
inside the Park 1o ensure pr@per drainage following
placement of the soil capf

G. Raising fire hydrants to the proper grade during
construction of the soil cap:

H. Repéir, replacement, and installation of sidewalks
following completion of the soil cap:

I. To the extent allowed by law, use, at no cost to GM,
of storm and/or sanitary sewers to dispose of surface or
groundwater;

J. Purchase and installation of appropriate Park
signage;

K. Daily street cleaning during construction; and

L. A water supply, to be used for dust suppression and



equipment Cleansing.

completion,

8. To ensure that the foregoing services are brovided on a
timely basisg, the"City' will designate. David Ready as Project
coordinator for the City. GM wiil Cdordinate” itg activi-ties.with
Mr. Ready to schedule the sexvices listed ip paragraph six of thisg
Agreement.

9. ‘The City does Lexely g_raﬁt GM access to the Park in
perpetuity for the purpose of performing'the RAP, monitoring the

remedy, Placement of the soil Cap, long term operation and

be conducted Pursuant to the following:

A. GM will make a@ll reasonable efforts to avold damage

to any asphalt or concrete surface;

B. GM will cause any area of the Park which 1+ disturbs

immediately prior to the activity causing the



10.

disturbance:;

C. Unless the Partiess gzres in ;;iting, upon permission
of the MDEQ, GM shall forthwith Elose and remove any
monitoring wells and plug the well holes. The removal of
fhe monitoring wells and the plugging of any well holes
shall be done in accordance with all applicable
requirements of federal, state and local statutes,
ordinances, rules and regulations and City construction
specifications;

D. In all uqdertakings by either (Party to procure any
samples from the Park, the othér parties representative
shall have the right upes riotice to representativés of
the Party procuring +ha ganpilies, to obhtain a split sample

of such sampling. The Party seeking to split the samples

‘will provide samplirg containers for its samples and will

be solely responsible for any tests conducted on those
samples; and

E. Botﬁ parties agree to deliver to the other, a copy of
all data generated under the scope of this Agreement
within five (5) business days after its validation by any

applicable quality control process.

The parties understand and agree that this Agreement (or

actions referred to in or required by this Agreement) is not, and

shall not be construed as, an admission by elither of the Parties of

any liability, wrongdoing, oTr violation of local, gtate or federal

law.



11. (a) Subject to paragraph 19, and except as provided in

—— -~

subparagraph (b) below, each Gfighs Parties, on behalf of it and
its respective departments, agencies, successors, Predecessors,
subsidiaries, assigns, agents, employees, officers and di;ectors,
does hereby release and covenant not to sue the other from and with
respect to all claims related to the existence of contamination in
the Park.or associated with the remediation of the Park.

(b) Except for claims for damages or injuries caused by
performance of any work under this Agreement, this release dees not
encompass contribution or indemnificatics -actions between the
parties arising from claims brought by whird parties against GM or
the City, and in that regard each of the Parties hereby waiveé any
defenses it may have agalnst tha gther Parti based on any alleged
failure to comply with-©r wutder the Contribution Among Joint
Tortfeasors Act, MCLA 6002525 a-d. Nothing in this section, 11(b),
shall abrogate the indemnification rights of the Parties under
paragraph 19.

12, GM shall'be responsible for the timely performance of the
RAP including, but not limited to, the design, construction,
monitoring, oversight, execution of all security bonds, performance
bonds, or any other "financial mechanisms" required by the MDEQ to
ensure performance of the RAP except as otherwise provided in this
Agreement.
| 13. This Agreement shall apply to and shall be binding upon
the City, its successors and assigns, and upon GM, its successors

and assigns. No change or changes in the ownership or corporate



status of GM shall in any way alter GM's responsibilities under

— ~

this Agreement. GM shall remain and be responsible for compliance
with this Agreement and for insuring that its contractors,
subcontractors, laboratories and consultants perform allkﬁork in
conformance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

14. The signatories to this Agreement certify that they are
authorized to execute and legally bind the Parties they represent.

15. In the event that either Party discovers the existence
0of groundwater contamination in excess of Generic Residential
Cleanup Criteria, as promulgated under Part-20L of the Natural
Resource and Envirdnmental Protection Aét, 1994 PA 451, off-site
and caused by migration of hazardous substances located iﬁ the
Park, the Party who discovers ‘the “existerizcs’ of groundwater
contamination shall immediately notify tihe herein designated
Official of the other Partyvio® the éxistence and location of such
environmental contamination.

16. Upon written request by a designated representative of
the City, GM wili provide the City with copies of all non-
privileged documents Qenerally designated for which the City can
show a demonstrable need and within GM's possession or control
relating to the implementation of the cap and other response
activities conducted on the Park pursuant to this Agreement.

17. GM and the City will provide each other, or their
designated representatives, with copies of all correspondence,
analytical reports, work plans, or RAP's provided to the MDEQ as

related to the Park. GM will notify the MDEQ to put Kevin Lavalle,



may request arbitration.

19. With respect to the Scope of thisg Agreement, gM is solely
Tesponsible for the safe performance of its employees, agents,
contractors and any persons acting on gne behalf#lin any activities
berformed pursuant to this Agreament. In this Tegard, GM shall
indemnify and hold harmless ‘txa City, ivs Successors and assigns,
from any and all claims or sauses of action arising from any

negligence, recklessness or intentional misconduct by GM, 1its

With respect to the Scope of. this_ Agreement, the City is
éolely responsible for the safe performance of its employees,
'agents, contractors and any persons acting on itg behalf in any

activities performed pursuant to this Agreement, Inp this regard,



the City shall indemnify and hold harmless GM, its successors and

— —~—

assigﬁs, from any and all clawwe/guicauses of action arising from
any negligence, recklessness or intentional misconduct by the City,
its contractors or its agents in the performance of the services
described in paragraph 6 and 7 above, to the extent such claims or
causes of action do not result from any negligence, recklessness oOr
intentional misconduct by GM, it contractors or its agents.

20. Neither the City nor GM waive any claims or rights they
may have against any person or entity not a party to this
Agreement, each express;y reserving the right to assert any and all
claims each Party may have against any ther party not a party to
this Agreement. |

21. All notices required’ ox Qesired tn be given hereunder

shall be sent by first cliass mail,

if to GM, to: James P. Walle
Guneral Motors Building-12th floor

3044 West Grand Boulevard
MC 482-112-149
Detroit, MI 48202

if to the City, to: chief Legal Officer
City Attorney's Office

City Hall
1101 S. Saginaw St.
Flint, MI 48502
Any notice required or desired to be given hereunder may also
be delivered personally by one party hereto to the other, in which
case receipt is effective upon completion of such delivery.
22. Neither the terms of this Agreement nor the performance

of any actions thereunder is intended to directly or indirectly

10



benefit any person or entity not a party to the Agreement and no
interest or right is confrrra? pon anj third party by the
Agreement. |

23. GM will be solely responsible for the proper diébosal of
any hazardous waste removed by GM from the Park, if any, including
manifesting and disclosure requirements, relating to placement of
éhe soil cap.

24, In performance of any task included under the scope of
this Agreement, each consultant or contractor hired by GM shall
maintain a policy of general comprehensive liability insurance in
such amounts as GM"agrees to be propex Qut in no event less than
$1,000,000.

25, In performance of all activities Gnder the scope of this
Agreement, GM hereby designates Bob Metcslf as project coordinator
with whom representatives of the Cit? can make immediate contact if
such a need arises.

26. Any contract GM enters into with a consultant, contractor
or subcontractof employed for the performance and the
implementation of any activity under the scope of this Agreement
shall require that the consultant, contractor or subcontractor
comply with all laws, including (but not limited to) applicable
health and safety laws and regulations as well as the health and
safety plan prepared for this project by General Motors.

27. This Agreement shall be modified only upon the written
agreement of GM as evidenced by signature of GM legal counsel and

of the City by signature of legal counsel for the City or a duly

11
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PRESENTED: ocy 23

_ ADOPTED: 0CT 23 s
Resolution Authorizing Remeaiition Agi¢ément and Covenant.Not to Sue
between the City of Flint and General Motors Corporation
for Windiate Park

BY THE MAYOR:

WHEREAS, the City of Flint owns Windiate Park located between Pengally Street and
Milton Drive in the City of Flint, and

WHEREAS, recent investigation by the City, GM and the State of Michigan revealed
the presence of contaminated soils on the site requiring remediation activities, and

WHEREAS, GM, with City approval, has approved propoesed placement of a soil cap
on affected areas of the Park as an interim step to protect area residents, and the State of
Michigan is considering this as a possible final remediation, subject to public hearings and
approvals by the Michigan Department of Environmesitai Quality, and .

WHEREAS, representatives of the City and & ¥ have negotiaied a proposed agreement
to establish the rights and responsibilitics (0 the parties in connéstion with going forward with
the Remedial Action Plan, (while pratacting the legal position and defenses each may have) to
allow the Remedial Action Plan to be jmpiemented forthwith,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that the appropriate City officials are
hereby authorized to enter into the Remediation Agreement and Covenant Not to Sue for

Windiate Park.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Mool Tl

Michael T. Joliat {/
Chief Legal Officer

APPROVED BY
CITY CCUNCIL

migz3.13

CT 2 31995
: %W& _




authorized representative nf the City.
28.

o

This Agreement ey ihelexecuted in two (2)

THE CITY OF FLINT

By jA//)v-ﬂéﬁu/

-
it

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

By

Its

c: \env\windprk.rtd

Cily Clok

APPROVED A4S ¥0 FUL..

P Uclriarl Tl

tarnoy

12



authorized representative of tne City.

28. This Agreement may be executed in two (2) or more

-

counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of
which together shdll constitute one and the same instrument.

THE CITY OF FLINT

By

Its

GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION

c:\enviwindpric. red

12a
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APPENDIX 5

GM - Genesee Couniy Xizain Connnission Consent A reement
Y



CONSENT AGREEMENT

THIS CONSENT AGREEMENT is made between General Motors Corporation a
Delaware corporation, ("GM") whose address is 3044 West Grand Boulevard, Detroit, Michigan
and Genesee County Drain Commission ("County"), whose address is 932 Beach Street, Flint,
Michigan,

RECITALS

A. The City of Flint ("City") with offices at 1101 South Saginaw Street, Flint,
Michigan, is the owner of a certain parcel of property located in the City of Flint, State of
Michigan ("Property"), as more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and by
reference made a part hereof,

B. City has granted permission to GM to enter oo the Property in order to conduct
activities in furtherance of an environmenta] remediation dlan to address surface and subsurface

contamination on the Property.

C. City conveyed to County a Réltzise ot Right of Way ("Release"), dated July 30,
1990, and recorded at Deed Liber 2401, Page 115, Genesee Cousity Records, pursuant to which
County has the right to construct afid Maintain a certzin ¢rain on a portion of the Property
("Easement Area"), as more partictjarly described on Exhivit B attached hereto and by reference
made a part hereof, together witii right¢appurtenant to the construction and maintenance of such
drain.

D. GM desires to place approximately one-to-four feet of sand and topsoil and to
plant sod on the surface of the Property (the "Covered Area"), to raise the elevation of catch
basins and manholes located in the Easement Area, and to conduct certain other related activities

in furtherance of its remediation activity.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and other
good and valuable consideration, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. County consents to GM and City, their representatives, agents, employees,
consultants, contractors and subcontractors, entering upon the Easement Area and conducting the
following activities: (i) raising the elevation of any catch basins and any manholes located in'the
Easement Area; (ii) raising the elevation of the Easement Area approximately one-to-four feet
by placing sand, topsoil and planting sod on the surface of the Covered Area; (iii) conducting
from time to time surface and subsurface soil testing of the Covered Area; (iv) repairing and
maintaining the sand, topsoil and sod; and (v} entering other portions of the Easement Area, in
addition to the Covered Area, to the extent that entering such other portions of the Easement Area
is reasonably necessary to exercise GM’s or City’s rights under this Consent Agreement. The
parties understand and agree that GM or City may also need to perform certain other work on
the Easement Area in addition to the work described herein, and that if it becomes necessary for



GM or City to do such additional work, County consents thereto so long as such other work does
not interfere with the easement rights granted to County pursuant to the Release.

2. Following the placement of sand and topsoil and the planting of sod on the
Covered Area, if County conducts any excavation of, or earth moving activities on, any portion
of the Covered Area, County shall notify GM and City prior to conducting such excavation or
earth moving activities and shall restore the sand, topsoil and ground cover to the condition
existing prior to such excavation or earth moving activities and in conformance with the original
specifications for the remediation activities, a copy of which specifications has been delivered by
General Motors to County. County shall conduct any such excavation or earth moving activities
in accordance with applicable laws.

3. Any notice required to be given under this Consent Agreement must be in writing
and shall be deemed to have been given upon receipt by the addressee, and shall be sent by
United States certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid or by a nationally
recognized overnight delivery service to the following addresses:

If to General Motors:

James P. Walle, Esq.

Office of the Genera? Counsel
General Mators Corporation
New(Tenter One Building
3051 West Grand Boulsvard
Derrgit, Michigan 48232

If to City:

If to County:

Genesee County Drain Commissioner

Anthony Ragnone
4610 Beecher Road

Elint, Michigan
48532




4, This Cons_ent Agreemeat shall be effective from the date of County’s signature.

The parties or their duly authorized representatives have signed this Consent Agreement

on the date specified below.

o ikt

behalf
GENESEE ICOUNTY DRAIN
CO SSION

SEFFLEY iR\

Title: PEPOTY Cormnri=<, o -

Date: ‘ 2 ‘4 ﬁ(ﬁ

DET0568610.2

By: W Q FF W
On behalf 6F
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, a

Delaware corporation

Title: mﬁ%ﬁ @aﬁg&é ?z{% _

Datec \/-3/-%¢




EXHIBIT A

~ Legal Description

A parcel of land located in the City of Flint, Genesee County, Michigan, described as:

The Common of "Dixie Land", as contained in Plat Liber 11, Page 7, Genesee
County Records; and

Lot 139 to 142, inclusive, and Lots 475 to 485, inclusive, of "Dixie Land",
according to the recorded plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Liber 11, Pages 5 and
6, Genesee County records.

A-1



EXHIBIT B

Easement Area

Property located in the City of Flint, Genesee County, Michigan, described as:

A parcel of land 30° wide described as beginning at the Northerly corner of lot
475; then Northwesterly 50 feet along the Southwesterly line of Pengelly Road;
then Southwesterly at right angles 30 feet; then Southeasterly parallel to Pengelly
Road to lot 475; then Northeasterly 30 feet to the point of beginning. Also 10 feet
each side of a line beginning on the Southwesterly line of lot 481 which is
Northeasterly 5 feet from the Southwesterly corner of lot 481, then South 14° 13°
00" East 645 feet; then South 28° 43’ 00" East 210 feet to a point on the North
line of Milton Drive which is 25 feet Westerly of the Southeasterly corner of lot
173, not including that part lying in lot 173.

~ DETU5\70647.1
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AFPENDIX H

Windiate 2a¢k Maiinerance Checklist
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